

MACC 62/2022
CNR no.WBHG01-001230-2022

Order no. 26 dated 14.11.2025

Today is fixed for hearing of the petition U/O 22 Rule 9 CPC filed by the claimant on dated 03.11.2025.

Heard both sides. Considered.

The learned Advocate for the claimant prays for allowing the petition as above owing to the death of Nemaï Chandra Das on dated 29.04.2022. The delay in filing the instant petition is unintentional and there is no malafide in it.

The learned Advocate for the O.P Insurance Company raised objection by submitting that the petition on hand should be rejected. He further submits that at this stage, this petition should not be allowed as prayed for.

Considering both sides submission and also considering the nature of litigation being a social welfare legislation, the petition U/O 22 Rule 9 CPC read with section 151 CPC is hereby **allowed** without cost.

The petition as above now stands disposed of.

To 07.01.2025 for amended claim application.

Dictd. & Corrd by me.

ADJ

ADJ cum MACC Tribunal, 1st Court
Hooghly at Chinsurah.